

No. 23-6041

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

WICHITA AND AFFILIATED TRIBES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

J. KEVIN STITT, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Oklahoma,

Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
The Hon. Timothy DeGiusti, Chief Judge
No. 19-cv-1198-D

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

GARRY M. GASKINS, II

Solicitor General

ZACH WEST

Director of Special Litigation

KYLE PEPLER

Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

313 N.E. 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Phone: (405) 521-3921

garry.gaskins@oag.ok.gov

kyle.pepler@oag.ok.gov

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

GLOSSARY VI

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The Wichita Tribe failed to sue any proper party. 12

 II. The Governor is entitled to summary judgment on Count XIII. 16

 A. Part 11(A) of the Compact contains two exclusivity provisions applying to two different sets of entities, and the latter exclusivity provision does not apply to organization licensees. 16

 B. Altering the hours of organization licensees does not relieve the Wichita Tribe of its promise to pay exclusivity fees. 24

 C. Allowing entry into an existing lottery promotion via an app does not relieve the Wichita Tribe of its promise to pay exclusivity fees. 25

 D. Allowing lottery vending machines does not relieve the Wichita Tribe of its promise to pay exclusivity fees. 29

 III. The Wichita Tribe has failed to present any facts establishing its eligibility for liquidated damages. 32

 IV. The State is immune from liability for monetary damages. 35

CONCLUSION 38

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 39

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999)39

Bishop v. Oklahoma,
333 F. App’x 361 (10th Cir. 2009) (unpublished)17

Bogan v. Scott-Harris,
523 U.S. 44 (1998).....17

Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Oklahoma,
881 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2018)passim

Coleman v. Ct. of Appeals of Maryland,
566 U.S. 30 (2012)..... 39, 40

Hall Street Associates, LLC. v. Mattel, Inc.,
552 U.S. 576 (2008)40

Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18,
992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021)17

Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000).....39

Kratz v. Kratz,
905 P.2d 753 (Okla. 1995)30

McDonald v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.,
287 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2002)25

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014)39

Mojsilovic v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents for the Univ. of Oklahoma,
101 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (W.D. Okla. 2015)39

Mojsilovic v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents for Univ. of Oklahoma,
841 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016)39

Moran v. City of Del City,
77 P.3d 588 (Okla. 2003), *as corrected* (June 17, 2003)23

Pitco Prod. Co. v. Chaparral Energy, Inc.,
63 P.3d 541 (Okla. 2003)23

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly,
104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997)23

Return Mail, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)38

Savage v. Fallin,
663 F. App’x 588 (10th Cir. 2016) (unpublished)17

Sanyers v. Norton,
962 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2020)27, 28, 33

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.,
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....39

Supreme Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,
446 U.S. 719 (1980)17

Tran v. Trustees of State Colleges in Colorado,
355 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2004)11

Treat v. Stitt,
2020 OK 64, 473 P.3d 436

United States v. 162 MegaMania Gambling Devices,
231 F.3d 713 (10th Cir. 2000) 32, 35

Wilkins v. City of Tulsa,
33 F.4th 1265 (10th Cir. 2022).....16

Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush,
323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)17

Statutes

OKLA STAT. tit. 3A, § 7099

OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 26212, 21, 24

OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 269passim

OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 27022

OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 27322

OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 274 22, 31

OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 27632

OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 2806

OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 281 10, 39

OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 702 6, 8

OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 7038

OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 724 9, 30

OKLA. STAT. tit. 3A, § 7359

OKLA. STAT. tit. 15, § 15724

OKLA STAT. tit. 74, § 638

OKLA STAT. tit. 74, § 12238

Other Authorities

2003 Okla. Sess. Laws ch. 58.....5, 6, 30

2004 Okla. Sess. Laws ch. 316..... 5, 6

2018 Okla. Sess. Laws ch. 128.....30

Op. Att’y Gen. 2017-2, 2017 WL 1901894
(May 4, 2017)31

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. XI19
